

No. 15-852

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆◆◆

BRANDON CLELAND AND FRANK MAIORANA,  
PETITIONERS

v.

ALAN BAYNES

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF  
MICHIGAN AND 17 OTHER STATES IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
LindstromA@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

Ann M. Sherman  
Assistant Solicitor General  
Solicitor General Division

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
State of Michigan

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	5
I. The “right to be free from excessively forceful or unduly tight handcuffing” is not sufficiently particularized to be “clearly established” for qualified-immunity purposes. ...	5
A. To determine the level of generality of the contested right, a court must take into account the particular context. ....	5
B. <i>Hope v. Pelzer’s</i> limited holding does not allow lower courts to circumvent this Court’s “beyond debate” standard. ....	6
C. The opinion below turns qualified immunity into unqualified liability on excessive-force claims premised on handcuff tightness. ....	8
D. Reliance on an overly generalized right ignores the totality of the circumstances and creates a bright-line rule. ....	11
II. Law-enforcement data, and handcuff training underscore the need for fact-particularized analysis. ....	13
A. Proper handcuff procedures require double-locking and checking for tightness. ....	14

- B. Handcuffs that are too loose pose an undue safety risk due to slippage..... 15
- C. Numerous factors influence whether an officer should stop to check handcuffs..... 19
  - 1. Duration..... 19
  - 2. Type of incident ..... 20
  - 3. Surroundings, time of day, suspect assessment, and other circumstances... 21
  - 4. Nature and frequency of the complaint ..... 24
- D. Applying these factors shows that these officers' conduct was reasonable..... 24
- E. A bright-line rule will detrimentally effect law-enforcement operations and training, and endanger officer and citizen safety. .... 25
- Conclusion ..... 27
- Additional Counsel ..... 28
- Appendix A - Michigan Commission on Law Enforcement Standards Curriculum ..... 1a
- Appendix B - Michigan State Police Handcuffing Policy..... 4a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 64 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	5, 8, 9, 12
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011) .....	3, 5, 8, 25
<i>Bastien v. Goddard</i> , 279 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2014) .....	6
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014) .....	2
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	2, 9, 13
<i>Cortez v. McCauley</i> , 478 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984) .....	26
<i>Fettes v. Henderson</i> , 375 F. App'x 528 (6th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Fisher v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 584 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Glenn v. City of Tyler</i> , 242 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Gold v. City of Miami</i> , 121 F.3d 1442 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	12

<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	12, 13, 26
<i>Herzog v. Village of Winnetka</i> , 309 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	3, 7, 13, 25
<i>Howard v. Kansas City Police Dep't</i> , 570 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Kopec v. Tate</i> , 361 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Lowth v. Town of Cheektowaga</i> , 82 F.3d 563 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>Lyons v. Xenia</i> , 417 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	8
<i>Martin v. Heideman</i> , 106 F.3d 1308 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Morrison v. Bd. of Trustees of Green Twp</i> , 583 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Mozev v. Burley</i> , 113 Fed. App'x. 505 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) .....	2, 6
<i>O'Malley v. City of Flint</i> , 652 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	10, 11, 19

<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014) .....	2
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012) .....	2
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Solovy v. Morabito</i> , 375 F. App'x 521 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Standifer v. Lacon</i> , 587 F. App'x 919 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013) .....	2
<i>Tarver v. City of Edna</i> , 410 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2014) .....	2
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	6, 12
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	9
<i>Tibbs v. City of Chicago</i> , 469 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Ward v. Gates</i> , 52 Fed. App'x. 341 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014) .....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 3, 12

## Other Authorities

- Andrew Branca, *Busting the myth that handcuffed suspects pose no deadly danger to police*, Legal Insurrection (Sept. 21, 2014)..... 17
- Anthony Pinizzotto, et al, *In the Line of Fire: A Study of Selected Felonious Assaults on Law Enforcement Officers*, October 1997 18, 20, 21, 22
- Bruce K. Siddle, *Identifying the Limits of Firefight Performance*, Human Factor Research Group, 2013 ..... 23
- Dr. Darrell L. Ross, “*Prisoner transports, officer safety & liability issues*,” citing NY Times article, 2002 ..... 22
- FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin, 7/8/2014, Officer Survival Spotlight, Arrest Situations: Understanding the Dangers ..... 20
- FBI Uniform Crime Reporting Staff, 2006 study, *Violent Encounters: A Study of Felonious Assaults on our Nation’s Law Enforcement Officers* ..... 17, 18, 21, 22
- FBI Uniform Crime Reports, *2014 Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted*.. 4, 20, 22, 23
- Michigan Commission on Law Enforcement Standards Curriculum IV.C.1.3.c & d; IV.C.4.4.b.(4)..... 15
- Michigan State Police Handcuffing Policy 14.5.2.... 25
- PPCT ..... 18
- PPCT Defensive Tactics Student Manual Michigan Ed., Chapter 3..... 14, 21

**Rules**

Rule 37.2(a) ..... 1
